
1
DOTI-202161189-02[202055964-02]

SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT
This SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND 

COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”) and THE 

WHITING TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Maryland corporation registered to do 

business in Colorado, whose address is 7800 E Union Ave, Ste 100, Denver, CO 80237 (the 

“Contractor”), jointly (“the Parties”). 

WITNESSETH

A. The Parties entered into a Preconstruction Services Agreement dated October 7, 2020 

(the “Agreement”) and a First Amendment Agreement dated October 28, 2021, to perform all of 

said work in accordance with the Contract and Scope of Work(s). 

B. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase funding. All references to Exhibit 

A shall include and incorporate Exhibit A-1, attached hereto, and all references to Exhibit B shall 

be replaced with Exhibit B-3, attached hereto.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties’ mutual covenants 

and obligations, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1.3 of the Agreement entitled BUDGET is hereby deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with: “The Contractor acknowledges that there are limited funds available 

to design and construct the Project. The City’s preconstruction budget for this 

Project is: TWO MILLION SIXTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 

DOLLARS ($2,016,700.00) (the “Project Budget”) and is subject to increase or 

decrease at the sole discretion of the Executive Director of the National Western 

Center Office (“NWCO”), prior to establishing a GMP for the Construction 

Services Phase of the Project.”

2. Section 6.1  of the Agreement entitled BASIC SERVICES is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with: “The Contractor’s Basic Services shall consist of all 

preconstruction and related work and services set forth in Exhibits E and B, and 

B-3 (Basic Services and Proposal). The Contractor shall be compensated for all 

such services performed on a lump sum basis. The maximum amount payable for 

all Basic Services shall be the lump sum amount of TWO MILLION SIXTEEN 

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,016,700.00) Compensation 

shall be paid to the Contractor monthly, based upon pay applications and progress 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 962580F7-E9D3-4033-97D2-F6256D2E4249



2
DOTI-202161189-02[202055964-02]

reports accepted and approved by the Project Manager. Upon successful 

completion of Pre-Construction Services, the City may in its sole discretion elect 

to execute a CM/GC Construction Contract with Contractor. 

3. Section 6.3 of the Agreement entitled MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT is 

hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with: “Maximum Contract Amount. The 

“Maximum Contract Amount” to be paid by the City to the Contractor under this 

Agreement shall not exceed the sum of TWO MILLION SIXTEEN 

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,016,700.00).”  

4. Section 6.4  of the Agreement entitled FUNDING is hereby deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with: “It is expressly understood and agreed by the Contractor that the 

Contractor is undertaking this performance for a “not to exceed”, maximum fee for 

the Project. It is further understood and agreed by the Contractor that the total 

obligation of the City for all or any part of its payment obligations hereunder, 

whether direct or contingent, shall in no event extend beyond payment of the lesser 

of the amounts duly and lawfully encumbered for the purposes of the Agreement 

or the Maximum Contract Amount set forth above. The City has, as of the date first 

set forth above, duly and lawfully encumbered the sum of TWO MILLION 

SIXTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,016,700.00) for 

the purposes of this Agreement. With respect to all such performance and funding, 

the Contractor understands and agrees that the provision of any services which 

would cause the total amount payable to Contractor to exceed the amount of 

previously encumbered funds, is strictly prohibited. In the event the continuation 

of services by the Contractor would cause the amount payable to Contractor to 

exceed the amount payable under Sections 6.1 and 6.2, the Contractor agrees to 

give the Project Manager at least four (4) weeks’ written notice of the exhaustion 

of available funds. In the event additional funds are not made available within such 

four (4) week period, the Contractor agrees to stop providing services until such 

time as additional funds are made available and encumbered for the purposes of 

this Agreement. It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to verify that the 

amounts already encumbered are sufficient to cover the entire cost of such work. 

Work or services performed in excess of the amount encumbered or outside the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 962580F7-E9D3-4033-97D2-F6256D2E4249



3
DOTI-202161189-02[202055964-02]

scope of authorized work or services is undertaken or performed in violation of the 

terms of this Agreement and, as such, at the Contractor’s own risk and sole cost and 

expense. Funding for the Project has been budgeted over several years, and the City 

reserves the right to suspend work and the Contractor will not be compensated 

monetarily for the time delay.”

5. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every 

particular.

6. This Second Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City 

until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and 

if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

[SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW]

DocuSign Envelope ID: 962580F7-E9D3-4033-97D2-F6256D2E4249



Contract Control Number:  DOTI-202161189-02[202055964-02] 
Contractor Name:   THE WHITING-TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:   
 
 
 
SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By:    
         
 
         
        

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 
 
By:   
         
 
         

 
 
 
By:    
          
 
          
 
 
By:     
          
 
          

 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 962580F7-E9D3-4033-97D2-F6256D2E4249



Contract Control Number:  DOTI-202161189-02[202055964-02] 
Contractor Name:   THE WHITING-TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY 
 
 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
 
 
                    ATTEST: [if required] 
 
 
         By: _______________________________________ 
 
 
 
         Name: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 
 
         Title: _____________________________________ 
         (please print) 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 962580F7-E9D3-4033-97D2-F6256D2E4249

Sr Vice President

Paul Schmitt



PROJECT: National Western Center - Livestock Center
W-T JOB #: 018610
GC Projections through: 5/31/2022

COST CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK EMPLOYEE 2021 RATE 2022 RATE Oct 2021 Nov 2021 Dec 2021 Jan 2022 Feb 2022 Mar 2022 Apr 2022 May 2022 ADJUSTMENT
ESTIMATED COST 

TO COMPLETE

GENERAL CONDITIONS
PRECONSTRUCTION

0000000.00721000.L O�ce Salary $1,422.45 $948.30 $948.30 $995.72 $995.72 $995.72 $995.72 $1,493.57 $0.00 $7,373.03

Courtney Brooks $114.78 $120.52 

Selena Gomez $43.27 $45.43 

0000000.00721010.L Project Manager $61,874.16 $23,367.44 $26,249.44 $28,311.91 $28,311.91 $28,311.91 $28,311.91 $60,702.52 $0.00 $223,567.05

Jason Pickel $139.90 $146.90 

Mitch Duhachek $98.68 $103.61 

Eric Sullwold $192.29 $201.90 

0000000.00721015.L Assistant Project Manager $36,432.00 $24,288.00 $24,288.00 $25,502.40 $25,502.40 $25,502.40 $25,502.40 $38,253.60 $0.00 $188,839.20

Kat Piercy $75.90 $79.70 

Andrew Tanner $75.90 $79.70 

0000000.00721020.L Project Engineer $31,156.80 $20,931.20 $20,771.20 $21,809.76 $32,714.64 $43,619.52 $43,619.52 $65,429.28 $0.00 $248,895.12

Grace Menacher $64.91 $68.16 

Renee Kryk $64.91 $68.16 

Marlee Bivins $64.91 $68.16 

Lucy Donaldson $64.91 $68.16 

0000001.00721030.L Superintendent $20,176.80 $13,451.20 $13,451.20 $14,123.76 $30,702.00 $44,825.76 $44,825.76 $67,238.64 $0.00 $228,618.32

John Gellings $168.14 $176.55 

Trae Field $98.68 $103.61 

0000001.00721040.L Field Engineer $15,578.40 $10,385.60 $10,385.60 $10,904.88 $10,904.88 $10,904.88 $10,904.88 $10,904.88 $0.00 $75,295.60

Hunter Losleben $64.19 $67.40 

0000001.00721050.X MWBE Admin $0.00 $3,461.60 $3,461.60 $3,634.68 $3,634.68 $3,634.68 $3,634.68 $5,452.02 $0.00 $26,913.94

TBD $43.27 $45.43 

0000001.00721050.X Workforce Admin $0.00 $3,461.60 $3,461.60 $3,634.68 $3,634.68 $3,634.68 $3,634.68 $5,452.02 $0.00 $26,913.94

TBD $43.27 $45.43 

0000000.00721055.L Intern $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0000000.00721057.L QC Manager $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

Brittany Johnson $75.90 $79.70 

0000000.00721060.L BIM / VDC $0.00 $1,468.00 $1,468.00 $1,541.40 $1,541.40 $3,082.80 $3,082.80 $4,624.20 $0.00 $16,808.60

Chris Cambero $73.40 $77.07 

0000000.00721065.X Cost/Schedule Support $11,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $8,400.00

BuildingPoint Paci�c $1,200 $1,200 

0000000.00721075.L EH&S Salary $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $305.09 $305.09 $457.63 $0.00 $1,067.81

Josh Ellis $72.64 $76.27 

0000000.00725000.X Travel $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $700.00

0000000.00725025.X Meals and Incident Misc. $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 $1,400.00

0000000.01950000.X COVID-19 Impacts $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SUBTOTAL $177,940.61 $103,262.94 $105,984.94 $111,959.19 $139,442.31 $166,317.44 $166,817.44 $262,008.36 $0.00 $1,055,792.61

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
0000000.00700055.X MBE/WBE Open Houses $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00

0000000.01540200.X Misc Yard / Field Goods $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0000000.00723000 X Cell Phones $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0100000.01332300.X Drawings and Speci�cations $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00

0100000.01521300 X Field O�ce $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00 $49,000.00

0100000.01521330.X Computer Hardware $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0100000.01521345.X Computer Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00

0100000.01521355.X O�ce Supplies $200.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00

0100000.01521360.X Postage and Shipping $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SUBTOTAL $700.00 $8,000.00 $9,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $9,500.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $0.00 $59,500.00 

SUBCONTRACTORS
05A Structural Steel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

13A Pre-Engineered Metal Buildings (Lefever) $0.00 $17,882.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $107,882.00

SUBTOTAL $0.00 $17,882.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $107,882.00 

9000000.90100000.X General Liability Insurance $2,400.00 $1,524.00 $1,524.00 $1,674.00 $1,674.00 $1,724.00 $1,724.00 $2,524.00 ($842.61) $11,525.39

TOTAL PRECONSTRUCTION EXTENSION $181,040.61 $130,668.94 $131,508.94 $136,633.19 $164,116.31 $192,541.44 $192,041.44 $288,032.36 ($842.61) $1,234,700.00

extended preconstruction amount 2021-2022 $1,125,950.00
subcontractor preconstruction amount $108,750.00

additional services amount $100,000.00
total preconstruction extension costs $1,334,700.00

Exhibit B-3 
Proposal

DocuSign Envelope ID: 962580F7-E9D3-4033-97D2-F6256D2E4249


		2021-11-30T11:58:07-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




